
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 
RYAN MCFADYEN, ET AL., 
   

 Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 1:07-CV-953 

DUKE UNIVERSITY, ET AL. 

 Defendants. 
 

 

 
  PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF 

DUKE UNIVERSITY PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 30(b)(6)  

  

 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6) 

and the LR16(c) Initial Pretrial Order in this case, Plaintiffs hereby cross notice and will 

depose by oral examination Defendant Duke University on topics 1-5, 71 and topics 6-10, 

12, 14-172

 

 before an officer authorized by law to administer the oath in the State of North 

Carolina and/or pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  As counsel for the 

Defendants, you are hereby requested to appear and participate in the taking of the 

deposition.  The deposition will be recorded by stenographic means and will be videotaped. 

 
Dated:  December 9, 2011 Respectfully submitted by: 

 EKSTRAND & EKSTRAND LLP 

                                              
1 Because of a conflict created on January 20, 2012 with the deposition of Joseph Alleva, Plaintiffs cross 
notice these topics pursuant to the Court’s Order, but state that the deposition will need to be held open to 
another date where Plaintiffs’ counsel is not deposing another individual in this case.   
 
2 Plaintiffs’ counsel cross notices topic 16, but reserves the right to notice their own 30(b)(6) deposition topic 
in the future addressing the supervision of other individuals.   
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/s/ Stefanie A. Sparks  

Stefanie A. Sparks (NC Bar No. 42345) 
Robert C. Ekstrand (NC Bar No. 26673) 
811 Ninth Street 
Durham, North Carolina 27705 
 E-mail: sas@ninthsrteetlaw.com 
E-mail: rce@ninthstreetlaw.com 
 Tel: (919) 416-4590 
Fax: (919) 416-4591 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 
RYAN MCFADYEN, ET AL., 
   

 Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 1:07-CV-953 

DUKE UNIVERSITY, ET AL. 

 Defendants. 
 

 

 
  CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE3

   
 

 
 I hereby certify that on December 9, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Plaintiffs’ Cross 

Notice of Deposition of Duke University Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

30(b)(6) was served via electronic mail, pursuant to agreement, to the following counsel of 

record: 

 
 
Richard W. Ellis 
dick.ellis@elliswinters.com 
 
Dixie T. Wells 
dixie.wells@elliswinters.com 
 
Jeremy M. Falcone 
jfalcone@elliswinters.com 
 
Paul K. Sun, Jr. 
Paul.sun@elliswinters.com 
 

                                              
3 Pursuant to the Court’s Order, Plaintiffs’ counsel in Carrington, et al. v. Duke University, et al., 1:08-cv-119, have been 
provided with these discovery requests via electronic mail.   
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Attorneys for Duke University, Robert K. Steel, Richard Brodhead, John Burness, Matthew Drummond, 
Victor J. Dzau, Aaron Graves, Robert Dean, and Gary N. Smith 
 
 
 
 
Joel Miller Craig 
jcraig@kennoncraver.com 
Attorney for Benjamin W. Himan 
 
Paul R. Dickinson, Jr. 
pauldickinson@lewis-roberts.com 
Attorney for Brian Meehan, PHD 
 
Reginald B. Gillespie, Jr. 
rgillespie@faison-gillespie.com 
Attorney for the City of Durham and Edward Sarvis 
 
Patricia P. Kerner 
tricia.kerner@troutmansanders.com 
Attorney for Jeff Lamb, Laird Evans, Lee Russ, Michael Ripberger, Patrick Baker, 
Ronald Hodge, Stephen Mihaich, Steven Chalmers, and Beverly Council 
 
Robert James King. III 
rking@brookspierce.com 
Attorney for Defendants DNA Security, Inc. and Richard Clark 
 
David W. Long 
dwlong@poynerspruill.com 
Attorney for Defendant Mark D. Gottlieb 
 
James B. Maxwell 
jmaxwell@mfbpa.com 
Attorney for David W. Addison, James T. Soukup, Kammie Michael, and Richard D. 
Clayton 
 
Dan Johnson McLamb 
dmclamb@ymwlaw.com 
Attorney for Duke University Health Systems, Inc., Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, 
Julie Manly, M.D., Tara Levicy, R.N., and Theresa Arico, R.N. 
 
Shirley Maring Pruitt 
spruitt@ymwlaw.com 



Attorney for Duke University Health Systems, Inc., Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, 
Julie Manly, M.D., Tara Levicy, R.N., and Theresa Arico, R.N. 
 
James Avery Roberts, III 
jimroberts@lewis-roberts.com 
Attorney for Brian Meehan, PHD 
Henry W. Sappenfield 
hsappenfield@kennoncraver.com 
Attorney for Benjamin W. Himan 
 
Ryan M. Shuirman 
rshuirman@ymwlaw.com 
Attorney for Duke University Health Systems, Inc., Private Diagnostic Clinic, PLLC, 
Julie Manly, M.D., Tara Levicy, R.N., and Theresa Arico, R.N. 
 
Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 
espeas@poynerspruill.com 
Attorney for Defendant Mark D. Gottlieb 
 
Eric P. Stevens 
estevens@poyners.com 
Attorney for Defendant Mark D. Gottlieb 
 
D. Martin Warf 
martin.warf@troutmansanders.com 
Attorneys for Jeff Lamb, Laird Evans, Lee Russ, Michael Ripberger, Patrick Baker, 
Ronald Hodge, Stephen Mihaich, Steven Chalmers, and Beverly Council 
 
Linwood Wilson 
LinwoodW@aol.com 
Pro Se 
 
Dated: December 9, 2011     Respectfully submitted by: 
      
       /s/ Stefanie A. Sparks    
       _____________________________ 
       Stefanie A. Sparks (NC Bar No.42345) 


